

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 6 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Case No. S244630

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Deputy

---

**OTO, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability Company, dba  
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,**  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**KEN KHO,**  
Real Party in Interest and Appellant,

---

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR  
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL  
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Intervenor and Appellant

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. A147564,  
First Appellate District, One

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County  
Case No. RG15781961, The Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

MILES E. LOCKER, SBN 103510  
THERESA BICHSEL, SBN 288558  
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement  
Department of Industrial Relations  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-4863

Attorneys for Intervenor and Appellant, **LABOR COMMISSIONER**

Case No. S244630

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**OTO, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability Company, dba  
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,**  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**KEN KHO,**  
Real Party in Interest and Appellant,

---

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR  
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL  
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Intervenor and Appellant

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. A147564,  
First Appellate District, One

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County  
Case No. RG15781961, The Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

MILES E. LOCKER, SBN 103510  
THERESA BICHSEL, SBN 288558  
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement  
Department of Industrial Relations  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-4863

Attorneys for Intervenor and Appellant, **LABOR COMMISSIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF .....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE PROCEDURAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND SUBSTANTIVE TERMS OF OTO’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENT RENDER THE AGREEMENT UNCONSCIONABLE .....	10
A. The Level of Procedural Unconscionability in this Case Is “Extraordinarily High” .....	12
1) The Record Demonstrates Oppression .....	12
2) The Record Demonstrates Surprise .....	14
B. OTO’s Arbitration Agreement Is Substantively Unconscionable .....	16
1) OTO’s Attempts to Discount the Effects of the Berman Waiver on Kho Are Unavailing .....	18
(a) The Loss of Free Representation under Section 98.4 Is Real and Consequential .....	18
(b) The Loss of Fee Shifting under Section 98.2 Is Also Significant .....	21
(c) OTO’s Contention that the Agreement’s Silence Regarding the Allocation of Arbitration Costs Contributes No Unconscionability Is Disingenuous and Unconvincing .....	24
(d) The Failure to Provide Instructions How to Commence Arbitration Is Also Significant .....	25
(e) OTO’s Focus on the Non-Binding Nature of the Berman Process Overlooks the Benefits of that Process .....	28

2) The Totality of the Circumstances Demonstrates that the Arbitration Agreement Effectively Blocks Kho from Redressing His Wage Claims in any Forum.....	30
II. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED A PROPER BASIS FOR VACATING THE ODA .....	35
1) OTO's Waiver of Its Due Process Rights Cannot Create Unfairness.....	35
2) Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5 Is Inapplicable .....	38
3) OTO's Due Process Complaints Are Procedurally Barred.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	41
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A &amp; M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473.....	9
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 .....	9, 11, 12, 24, 26
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237 .....	9
<i>Brock v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1790.....	35
<i>Burrell v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 568.....	35
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 74.....	10, 14, 15
<i>Corrales v. Bradstreet</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 55 .....	37, 38
<i>Covenant Mutual Ins. Co. v. Young</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 318.....	22
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	22
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 846 .....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Beck</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 598.....	39
<i>Horn v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605.....	34
<i>Keeler v. Super. Ct.</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 596.....	38

<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	22
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064.....	11
<i>McCaffrey Group, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1330 .....	11
<i>OTO v. Kho</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 691.....	12, 27
<i>Parada v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1554.....	13, 15, 25
<i>Penilla v. Westmont Corporation</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 205.....	13, 14
<i>People v. Hillery</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 897.....	35
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223 .....	11
<i>Saint Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187 .....	36
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899 .....	9, 32
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233 .....	25
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659 ( <i>Sonic I</i> ).....	27
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109 ( <i>Sonic II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1519 .....	11

<i>Taylor v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 498.....	37
<i>Verdon v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 828 F.Supp. 1129.....	35
<i>Water Replenishment Dist. of Southern Cal. v. City of Cerritos</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1063.....	18
<i>Weary v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 189.....	38
<i>Wheeler v. St. Joseph Hospital</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 345.....	13
<i>Williams v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 731.....	34

**STATUTES**

Cal. Code of Regulations, tit. 8, Section 13505 .....	35
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 473 .....	38
Section 1094.5 .....	37, 38
Section 1094.5(a) .....	37
Section 1284.2.....	23
Labor Code	
Section 98(a) .....	39
Section 98(f).....	36, 40
Section 98.2.....	20, 21, 22, 38, 39
Section 98.2(b) .....	37
Section 98.2(c) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
Section 98.4.....	17, 21, 38
Section 98.4(a) .....	22

Section 203 .....	22
Section 218.5 .....	20, 21, 22
Section 1194 .....	21, 22, 23
Section 1194(a) .....	22
Section 2802 .....	21
